Chardan stockholders approved the Stock Purchase Transaction. The one share that voted against the Stock Purchase
Transaction and that will be converted into a pro rata portion of the Trust Account is not considered significant.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not
necessarily indicative of the operation results that would have actually been achieved if the Stock Purchase
Transaction had been consummated as of the beginning of the period indicated, nor is it necessarily indicative of the
future operating results of the combined business.

PF-2

Edgar Filing: HLS SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form 8-K

158

HLS SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(Formerly Chardan North China Acquisition Corporation and Successor of Gifted Time Holdings Limited)

Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet - Assuming No Preferred Stock Conversion
June 30, 2007

Gifted Time
Holdings Limited

Chardan North
China

Acquisition
Corporation

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,668,761 $ - 31,822,482 (a) 16,491,243

(27,000,000) (b)

Investments held in trust - 31,822,482 (31,822,482) (a) -
Contract performance deposit
in banks 3,524,317 - 3,524,317
Short-term deposit 853,915 - 853,915
Accounts receivable 87,372,794 - 87,372,794
Other receivables 2,856,404 - 2,856,404
Advances to suppliers 8,146,854 - 8,146,854
Inventories 13,907,280 - 13,907,280
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 74,404 16,170 90,574
Total current assets 128,404,729 31,838,652 (27,000,000) 133,243,381

Property, plant and equipment,
net 17,332,953 - 17,332,953
Long term investments 9,192,888 - 9,192,888
Long term deferred tax asset 296,534 296,534
Total assets $ 154,930,570 $ 32,135,186 $ (27,000,000) $ 160,065,756

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Short-term bank loans 16,421,440 - 16,421,440
Current portion of long-term
loans 1,970,573 1,970,573
Notes payable 27,566,936 27,566,936
Accounts payable 22,309,829 972,303 23,282,132
Deferred revenue 11,620,046 11,620,046
Accrued payroll and related
expense 6,959,187 - 6,959,187
Income tax payable 804,156

Edgar Filing: HLS SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form 8-K

159